

No. S263972

*In the*

# Supreme Court

*of the*

# State of California

---

---

City of Santa Monica,  
*Defendant and Appellant,*

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents.*

---

---

## **PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

After a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. BC295935  
(Subsequently Depublished by this Court)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles  
Case No. BC616804  
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

---

---

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)  
mballer@gbdhlegal.com  
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
lho@gbdhlegal.com  
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)  
abellows@gbdhlegal.com  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,  
DARDARIAN & HO  
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800 | (510) 835-1417 (Fax)

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)  
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com  
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)  
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com  
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)  
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com  
SHENKMAN & HUGHES  
28905 Wight Road  
Malibu, CA 90265  
(310) 457-0970

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)  
robertrubinsf@gmail.com  
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN  
237 Princeton Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133  
(415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)  
Ellery S. Gordon (SBN 316655)  
PARRIS LAW FIRM  
43364 10th Street West  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
(661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)  
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES  
3774 West 54th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90043  
(323) 295-3023

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW .....	10
II. INTRODUCTION.....	10
III. BACKGROUND.....	13
A. Statutory Framework.....	13
1. The <i>Gingles</i> Framework and the Federal Debate About Dilution of Influence .....	14
2. The CVRA .....	18
B. Proceedings Below.....	22
1. Trial and Findings of the Trial Court.....	22
a. The Trial Court Found a Stark Pattern of Racial Polarization in Santa Monica’s Elections.....	23
b. The Trial Court Found Additional Qualitative Evidence That Supported a Finding of Impairment of Voting Rights. ....	27
c. The Trial Court Found Several Alternative Election Systems Would Remedy the Dilution of Latino Voting Power in Santa Monica. ....	29
d. The Trial Court Ordered Appropriate Remedies. ....	33
2. Appellate Proceedings.....	34
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	34
V. ARGUMENT .....	35
A. The CVRA Recognizes California’s Authority to Protect the Ability of Minorities to Influence Elections. ....	35

B.	Plaintiffs Prevail on a Vote Dilution Claim Under the CVRA by Showing Racially Polarized Voting, Alone or in Combination with Historical, Socioeconomic and Political Factors, and by Showing That a Different Electoral System Would Afford Minority Voters the Ability to Elect Their Preferred Candidates <i>or</i> Influence Election Outcomes. ....	40
1.	The Plain Language of the CVRA Provides that Vote Dilution Is Established by Proof of Racially Polarized Voting. ....	41
2.	Alternatively, Vote Dilution Under the CVRA Requires Showing, in Addition to Racially Polarized Voting, that an Alternative Election System Would Improve Minority Voters’ Ability to Elect Their Candidates of Choice or Influence Election Outcomes. ....	44
C.	An Impairment of Voting Rights Under the CVRA Can Be Determined Based on Objective Factors. ....	47
1.	District Remedies ....	48
2.	Non-District Remedies.....	54
D.	The Trial Court’s Findings, Based on Substantial Evidence, Satisfy Every Element Necessary to Establish Dilution Under the CVRA.....	56
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Found that Defendant’s City Council Elections Exhibit Racially Polarized Voting Which Dilutes Latinos’ Voting Strength.....	58
2.	The Trial Court’s Findings of Additional Probative Factors Are Based on Substantial and Undisputed Evidence. ....	65
3.	As the Trial Court Found, and Substantial Evidence Demonstrates, Several Available Remedies Would Improve Latinos’ Voting Power Over the Current At-Large System. ....	66
a.	District Elections.....	66

b.        Non-District Remedies.....	70
VI.    CONCLUSION .....	72
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Christensen v. Lightbourne</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761 .....	34
<i>Green v. State of California</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254 .....	43
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639 .....	34
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs. LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844 .....	40, 41
<i>Rey v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	38, 43
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660 .....	13, 38, 39, 54
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 707 .....	49
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1 .....	17, 18, 37
<i>Campos v. Baytown</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240 .....	59
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 380 .....	17
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 496 .....	62

<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County, Ala.</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 831 F.2d 246 .....	44
<i>Dillard v. Cuba</i> (M.D. Ala. 1988) 708 F.Supp. 1244 .....	54
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (C.D. Cal. 1990) 756 F.Supp. 1298 .....	27
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407 .....	60
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> (8th Cir. 1997) 126 F.3d 1038 .....	44
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 874 .....	46
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 145 .....	44
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1990) 908 F.2d 1540 .....	63
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1113 .....	15, 21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 471 .....	46
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 613 .....	14
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 543 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-American Affairs Council v. McWherter,</i> 877 F.Supp. 1096 (W.D. Tenn. 1995) .....	49
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>U.S. v. Blaine County</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 363 F.3d 897 .....	61
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> (E.D. Mich., June 26, 2019, No. 4:17-CV-10079) 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110885 .....	54
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411 .....	54, 55, 71
<i>Vecinos De Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego</i> (5th Cir. 1989) 872 F.2d 1201 .....	51, 52, 53

**Federal Statutes**

Federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301, <i>et seq.</i> (“FVRA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10301(b) .....	16, 19

**California Statutes**

California Voting Rights Act (“CVRA”), Elections Code § 14025, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
§ 14026(d) .....	19
§ 14026(e) .....	19, 59
§ 14027 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028(a) .....	19, 42, 43, 58
§ 14028(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028(d) .....	42
§ 14028(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14029 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14031 .....	13

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court Rule 8.516(a)(1) .....	57
8.516(b)(2) .....	57



**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. Article II, § 6 ..... 50

**Legislative History**

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976  
(2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 9, 2002..... 13, 20, 36, 39  
Enrolled Bill Memorandum (July 1, 2002) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

Berry, B. & Dye, T., *The Discriminatory Effects of At-Large  
Elections* F.S.U. L. Rev. (1979) 7 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 85 ..... 53  
Collingwood, L. & Long, S., *Can States Promote Minority  
Representation? Assessing the Effects of the California  
Voting Rights Act* (Dec. 31, 2019) ..... 53  
Grofman, Handley & Lublin, *Drawing Effective Minority  
Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical  
Evidence* (2001) 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383, 1423..... 47  
J. Morgan Kousser, *Beyond Gingles: Influence Districts and  
the Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law* (1993) 27  
U.S.F. L.Rev. 551 ..... 38  
Merriam Webster Online, *dilute*, v., [https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/dilute](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dilute)..... 45  
Merriam Webster Online, *impair*, v., [https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/impair](https://www.merriam-<br/>webster.com/dictionary/impair) ..... 45  
Oxford English Dictionary (1989), *dilute*, v. .... 45  
Oxford English Dictionary (1989), *impair*, v..... 45  
R. Engstrom, *Modified Multi-Seat Election Systems as  
Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution*, 21 Stetson L. Rev.  
743 (1992) ..... 55, 72
